## CHAPTER 180.

[Published March 31, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to refund the amount of a certain assessment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May refund, Wells street assessment. SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to refund the whole, or any portion of the amount of the assessment, made by the board of public works in 1873, for the payment of land taken for the extension of Wells street in said city, and west of Twelfth street, to any or all persons who have paid heretofore, or may hereafter pay to the city treasury, any amount for, [or] on account of said assessment or tax.

Section 2. Any sum so refunded shall be charged

to the Fourth ward fund of said city.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1874.

## CHAPTER 181.

[Published March 14, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb for the current expenses for the year 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate assembly, do enact as follows:

Deaf and dumb appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars in full for the payment of current expenses at the Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb for the year 1874.

SECTION 2. All sums for current expenses shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication, and shall be printed with the volume of the general laws for the year 1874.

Approved March 7, 1874.

## CHAPTER 182.

[Published March 23, 1874.]

AN ACT to correct a clerical error in the enrollment of chapter 64 of the laws of 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proviso at the end of section two Making certain of the act passed at the present session of the legisla-city officers ineligible to reture, entitled "an act to amend chapter four hundred election. and thirty-six (436) of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled 'an act to revise, consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Green Bay, and the several acts amendatory thereto," and published as chapter 64 of the laws of 1874, having been erroneously enrolled, is hereby declared to be and shall read as follows: "provided, that the treasurer and assessor shall each be freeholders of said city, and no person who may have held the office of city treasurer shall be eligible to such office for the next succeeding term thereafter."

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

## CHAPTER 183.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT relating to the police court of the city of Eau Claire.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The police court of the city of Eau Style of court Claire shall hereafter be called the municipal court of said city, and the police justice shall be the judge of said court, and shall be known as the municipal judge.